

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WBK123

PREMIUM wall shelves - 1200x300mm - with 1 shelf



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Premium Wall Shelves 1200x300mm with 1 Shelf (Model: WBK123)

1. General Information

The Premium Wall Shelves 1200x300mm with 1 Shelf is designed for commercial and residential use. Ideal for kitchens, bathrooms, and storage areas, these shelves combine functionality and aesthetics. Constructed with high-quality materials, they provide a robust and stylish solution for displaying or storing items.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the wall shelf is installed on a solid wall or support structure.
- Do not overload the shelf beyond its maximum weight capacity.
- Use appropriate hardware for installation to prevent accidents.
- Periodically check the shelf and installation hardware for signs of wear or damage.
- Keep small items out of reach of children to prevent choking hazards.
- Avoid exposure to extreme moisture or corrosive substances to maintain integrity.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: WBK123
- Dimensions: 1200 x 300 mm
- Material: High-quality stainless steel
- Load Capacity: 150 kg
- Finish: Brushed stainless steel
- Mounting Type: Wall-mounted
- Included Components: 1 shelf, mounting brackets, installation hardware

4. Setup and Installation

1. Tools Required: Drill, screwdriver, level, tape measure, stud finder.
2. Choose a suitable location on the wall to install the shelf.
3. Use a stud finder to locate wall studs, marking these points lightly with a pencil.
4. Measure and mark the desired height for the shelf; ensure it is level.
5. Position the mounting brackets against the wall at the marked locations and use a level to align them.
6. Mark the drilling holes for the brackets, ensuring they correspond with the studs.
7. Drill holes at the marked locations.
8. Secure the brackets to the wall using the provided screws and anchors.
9. Slide the shelf onto the installed brackets, ensuring it is properly seated and level.
10. Tighten any necessary screws to secure the shelf in place.

5. Operation

Once installed, the shelf is ready for use. Load items evenly across the shelf surface to maintain balance and avoid tipping. Always check the weight capacity and distribute load accordingly.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly clean the shelf with a damp cloth and mild detergent to maintain its appearance.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners or scouring pads that could scratch the surface.
- Check the mounting brackets periodically for tightness and integrity.
- Remove any items before cleaning to prevent damage or accidents.

7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf is Sagging: Check for overloading. Remove excess weight and secure hardware.
- Brackets are Loose: Tighten screws and ensure all installation hardware is secure.
- Rust or Stains: Clean immediately using mild detergent. Avoid chlorine-based cleaners on stainless steel.

8. Disposal

When the shelf reaches the end of its useful life, dispose of it responsibly. Recycle the metal components where possible according to local regulations. Do not dispose of in regular waste bins.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Premium-Wandregale 1200x300mm mit 1 Regal (WBK123)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Premium-Wandregals 1200x300mm mit 1 Regal (WBK123). Dieses Produkt bietet eine stabile und platzsparende Lösung zur Aufbewahrung von Küchenutensilien, Geschirr und anderen Gegenständen. Es ist ideal für gewerbliche Küchen und andere Umgebungen, in denen eine zuverlässige Lagerung erforderlich ist.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Montage: Achten Sie darauf, dass das Regal an einer stabilen Wand montiert wird. Verwenden Sie die geeigneten Befestigungsmittel für die Wandart.
- Belastung: Überlasten Sie das Regal nicht. Die maximale Belastung beträgt 250 kg gleichmäßig verteilt.
- Verwendung: Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck. Halten Sie es von Hitzequellen fern.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Befestigungen, um sicherzustellen, dass das Regal stabil bleibt.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: WBK123
- Abmessungen: 1200 mm x 300 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Oberfläche: gebürstet, korrosionsbeständig
- Maximale Belastung: 250 kg gleichmäßig verteilt
- Farbe: Edelstahl Silber

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Benötigte Werkzeuge:

- Bohrmaschine
- Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher
- Wasserwaage
- Maßband
- Stift

2. Montageschritte:

- Bestimmen Sie die Höhe, auf der das Regal installiert werden soll, und markieren Sie diese mit einem Stift.
- Messen Sie die Position der Wandhalterungen und markieren Sie die Bohrlöcher.
- Bohren Sie Löcher an den markierten Stellen und setzen Sie geeignete Dübel ein.
- Befestigen Sie die Wandhalterungen mit Schrauben.
- Setzen Sie das Regal auf die Halterungen und überprüfen Sie mit einer Wasserwaage, ob es eben ist.
- Ziehen Sie gegebenenfalls die Schrauben an.

5. Betrieb

Das Premium-Wandregal ist bereit für die Verwendung, nachdem es sicher an der Wand montiert ist. Platzieren Sie Gegenstände gleichmäßig verteilt, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel oder Scheuerschwämme, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie die Schrauben und Halterungen regelmäßig auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie diese nach Bedarf an.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder ist nicht stabil.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen und die Wandhalterungen. Ziehen Sie lose Schrauben nach und stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal korrekt montiert ist.
- Problem: Regal ist beschädigt.
 - Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal nicht überlastet ist. Bei sichtbaren Schäden bitte das Regal nicht mehr verwenden und den Kundenservice kontaktieren.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Regal gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle. Bitte beachten Sie, dass das Produkt recycelbar ist.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Premium Wandplanken 1200x300mm met 1 Plank (WBK123)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Premium Wandplanken 1200x300mm met 1 Plank (WBK123). Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in commerciële keukenomgevingen en biedt een stevige en betrouwbare oplossing voor opslag.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de wandplank alleen voor zijn bedoelde toepassing.
- Zorg ervoor dat de wand waarop de plank wordt geïnstalleerd stevig en geschikt is voor het dragen van het gewicht.
- Volg de installatie-instructies aandachtig op om te voorkomen dat de plank valt of instort.
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingen en gebruik bijbehorende veiligheidsmaatregelen.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt tijdens installatie en gebruik.
- Bij beschadiging van de plank, stop met het gebruik en vervang deze.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1200x300mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Draagvermogen: Tot 150 kg
- Kleur: Inox
- Montage: Wandmontage

4. Setup en Installatie

1. Controleer de verpakking op eventuele schade en zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.
2. Zoek een geschikte locatie op de muur voor de wandplank.
3. Gebruik een waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat de plank recht hangt.
4. Markeer de gaten voor de bevestigingsbouten met een potlood.
5. Boor gaten op de gemarkeerde plekken met een geschikte boor.
6. Plaats de pluggen in de geboorde gaten.
7. Bevestig de wandplank met de bijgeleverde schroeven en zorg ervoor dat deze stevig vastzit.
8. Controleer de stabiliteit van de plank voordat u deze met items beladen.

5. Bediening

Plaats alleen items op de plank die binnen het draagvermogen van 150 kg vallen. Vermijd het stapelen van zware objecten bovenop of in de buurt van de rand. Houd de plank vrij van vochtige stoffen om roestvorming te voorkomen.

6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Reinig de wandplank regelmatig met een zachte, vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van corrosie of schade en neem gepaste maatregelen om deze te verhelpen.

7. Probleemoplossing

Probleem: De wandplank is niet stevig.

Oplossing: Controleer of alle bevestigingen goed zijn vastgedraaid en of de wandstructuur geschikt is.

Probleem: Er zijn roestplekken zichtbaar.

Oplossing: Schoonmaken met staalwol en een beschermende coating aanbrengen indien nodig.

8. Afvalverwerking

Afhankelijk van lokale richtlijnen moet dit product op de juiste manier worden verwijderd. Dit kan door het te recyclen met metalen materialen. Raadpleeg uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor meer informatie over de correcte procedure.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of technische ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estanterías de Pared Premium 1200x300mm con 1 Estante (WBK123)

1. Información General

Las estanterías de pared Premium son una solución ideal para maximizar el espacio de almacenamiento en entornos comerciales y profesionales. Diseñadas para soportar cargas pesadas, estas estanterías ofrecen una combinación de funcionalidad y estética.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Solo para uso en interiores.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la capacidad de carga recomendada de 200 kg.
- Montaje: Asegúrese de que la estantería esté correctamente montada en la pared, utilizando los anclajes y tornillos proporcionados.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccione regularmente los soportes y tornillos para garantizar la estabilidad.
- Precauciones: Mantenga el área alrededor de la estantería libre de obstáculos y humedad. Evite colocar objetos inestables en la estantería.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1200 x 300 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Capacidad de Carga: Hasta 200 kg
- Acabado: Superficie pulida
- Tipo de Instalación: Montaje en pared
- Color: Plata

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas Necesarias: Taladro, nivel, destornillador, llave inglesa.
2. Ubicación: Seleccione una ubicación en la pared que soporte el peso de la estantería.
3. Marcar Posición: Use un lápiz y un nivel para marcar la ubicación de los soportes.
4. Perforar: Realice los agujeros con el taladro en las marcas realizadas.
5. Instalación de Soportes: Coloque los soportes en los agujeros y ajuste con los tornillos provistos.
6. Montaje de la Estantería: Ajuste la estantería sobre los soportes, asegurándose de que esté nivelada y firme.
7. Verificación Final: Asegúrese de que la estantería esté bien fijada antes de colocar objetos sobre ella.

5. Operación

Coloque los objetos de forma uniforme sobre la estantería, evitando amontonar el peso en un solo lado. Siempre respete la capacidad de carga máxima.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Use un paño húmedo y productos de limpieza no abrasivos para limpiar la superficie.
- Mantenimiento: Revise periódicamente los tornillos y el estado de los soportes. Aplique un lubricante si es necesario para evitar oxidaciones.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad: Verifique que los anclajes y tornillos estén firmes.
- Ruidos al Cargar: Asegúrese de que la estantería está correctamente montada y que no hay objetos fuera de lugar.
- Corrosión: Limpie inmediatamente cualquier derrame y evite el contacto con productos químicos agresivos.

8. Eliminación

Este producto debe ser reciclado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre desechos metálicos. No arroje en basureros comunes.

9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia o consulta sobre el producto, contáctenos:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation des étagères murales Premium 1200x300mm avec 1 étagère (WBK123)

1. Informations générales

Félicitations pour votre achat des étagères murales Premium WBK123. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement robuste et esthétique pour divers environnements, y compris les cuisines professionnelles, les cafés et les restaurants. Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant d'installer et d'utiliser le produit.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation correcte : Les étagères doivent être installées sur des murs solides et adaptés à une utilisation commerciale.
- Charge maximale : Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale spécifiée. Une surcharge peut entraîner des dommages ou des blessures.
- Installation sécurisée : Assurez-vous que les fixations sont installées correctement et que l'étagère est bien fixée au mur.
- Contrôle régulier : Vérifiez régulièrement l'état de l'étagère pour détecter tout signe d'usure ou de dommage.
- Évitez l'humidité : Gardez les étagères sèches et évitez le contact prolongé avec l'eau pour prévenir la rouille.
- Enfants et animaux : Maintenez les enfants et les animaux domestiques à distance lors de l'installation et de l'utilisation des étagères.

3. Vue d'ensemble et spécifications du produit

- Modèle : WBK123
- Dimensions : 1200 x 300 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Poids : 15 kg
- Capacité de charge maximale : 150 kg
- Finition : Poli

4. Installation et mise en place

1. Préparation :

- Vérifiez que le mur est solide et propre.
- Rassemblez tous les matériaux nécessaires : vis, chevilles et outils (perceuse, niveau à bulle).

2. Marquage :

- Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour marquer l'emplacement de l'étagère sur le mur.
- Marquez les points de perçage avec un crayon.

3. Perçage :

- Percez des trous aux emplacements marqués, en fonction de l'utilisation de chevilles adéquates pour le type de mur.

4. Fixation :

- Insérez les chevilles dans les trous pré-perçés.
- Placez l'étagère contre le mur et fixez-la avec les vis fournies.

5. Vérification :

- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est de niveau et bien fixée avant d'y placer des objets.

5. Fonctionnement

Placez les articles souhaités sur l'étagère en respectant la capacité de charge maximale. Évitez de placer des articles massifs ou instables sur le bord de l'étagère.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage régulier : Utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour nettoyer la surface de l'étagère. Évitez les produits abrasifs.
- Inspection : Vérifiez régulièrement les fixations et l'état général de l'étagère. Resserrez les vis si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'étagère s'incline ou vacille.
 - Vérifiez si elle est correctement fixée au mur et si les supports sont serrés.
- Problème : Dommages visibles sur l'étagère.
 - Remplacez immédiatement les pièces endommagées pour éviter tout risque.

8. Élimination

Lorsque l'étagère atteint la fin de sa durée de vie, veuillez la jeter conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets métalliques. Recyclez les matériaux lorsqu'ils le permettent.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi les étagères murales Premium WBK123. Nous espérons qu'elles vous apporteront satisfaction et fonctionnalité.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto le Mensole da Muro Premium 1200x300mm con 1 Mensola WBK123. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione robusta e funzionale per l'immagazzinamento e l'organizzazione degli spazi. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale per garantire un uso corretto e sicuro.

Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso.
- Assicurarsi che la mensola sia installata su una parete solida e adatta al carico previsto.
- Non superare il carico massimo consigliato di 150 kg distribuito uniformemente.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare la mensola; questo potrebbe portare a un collasso o a lesioni.
- Controllare regolarmente l'integrità della mensola e dei supporti di fissaggio.
- Tenere lontano da fonti di calore e umidità.

Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1200mm x 300mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Capacità di carico: 150 kg
- Finitura: Satinato
- Tipo di installazione: a muro
- Accessori inclusi: supporti di montaggio

Installazione e Setup

1. Verificare il contenuto della confezione, assicurandosi di avere tutte le parti necessarie.
2. Scegliere un luogo adatto per l'installazione, lontano da fonti di calore o umidità.
3. Utilizzare un livello per segnare la posizione della mensola sulla parete. Assicurarsi che sia a un'altezza accessibile e comoda.
4. Fissare i supporti di montaggio sulla parete con le viti e i tasselli forniti. Assicurarsi che siano ben saldi.
5. Posizionare la mensola sui supporti, controllando nuovamente con il livello.
6. Lasciare spazio sufficiente per i materiali da collocare sulla mensola, evitando il sovraccarico.

Operazione

Una volta installato, è possibile utilizzare la mensola per riporre oggetti e materiali leggeri. Assicurarsi di distribuire uniformemente il peso per mantenere la stabilità.

Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la mensola con un panno umido e un detergente delicato. Evitare l'uso di materiali abrasivi.
- Controllare periodicamente i supporti di montaggio e assicurarsi che siano ben fissati.
- Se notate segni di ruggine o danni, intervenire immediatamente per evitare deterioramenti.

Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la mensola presenta segni di cedimento, rimuovere immediatamente gli oggetti e controllare i supporti.
- Se notate un'instabilità, verificare che l'installazione sia stata eseguita correttamente.
- Contattare il nostro servizio clienti in caso di problemi irrisolvibili.

Disposizione

Quando la mensola non è più utilizzabile, smaltire gli accessori in acciaio inossidabile e materiali di imballaggio secondo le normative locali per il riciclaggio.

Contatti

Per ulteriori domande o assistenza, contattateci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania